How to replace BEG6 GROOVER BODY EXCHANGE PARTS E

Please refer to the following instructions.
A. Disassembling
1. Remove Pan Head Screw M4x10L Pan.Hagd W1 0L ’,

GREOOVER BODY g‘
b

with DEPTH GAUGE.

2. Remove Hex Socket Set Bolt Hex Socket Set Bolt M5XEL
M5X6L. \

3. Remove SET PIECE SEPNS. SRSy l __

Caution : \ 4

SET PIECE SEPNS5 is in the screw hole. ' o‘

Do not lose it. N

4. Remove GUIDE BUSH STOP NUT THRUST WASHER AS1629

and THRUST WASHER AS1629. '




5_ LOOSE” HEX NUt M6 WhiCh fixes FEED SCHREW HOLDER
CUTTER HANDLE for FEED
SCREW HOLDER and remove Hex
Socket Set Bolt M6x15L to remove

Steel Ball 3/16. Stesl Ball 3716

Cautlon : Hax Hut MG

Steel Ball 3/16 is in the screw hole.

Do not lose it. - 3

sockot Set Bolt

6. Remove HANDLE COMPLETE
pushing FEED SCREW GUIDE L.

7. Pull out GUIDE BUSH together GUIDE BUSH

with THRUST WASHER AS2035. 1
THRLUST WASHER AS2035

C

8. Remove Hex Socket Set Bolt , h P )
M8x15L  behind ~ GROOVER ' LHex ST MOX19L
BODY. -




9. Loosen BRACKET BOLT and pull BRACKET BOLT
out ROLLER BRACKET together 1‘-.
with THRUST WASHER AS2542. '

10. Remove Flat Head Screw M6x15L
behind GROOVER BODY to
remove BEARING PLATE.

11. Pull  out GROOVE SHAFT
50-150A with BEARING 5206ZZ.

BEARING 52

Now Disassembling is completed.



B. Assembling
Prepare GROOVER BODY
EXCHANGE PARTS E. OIL SEAL AE2775E0

Insert GROOVE SHAFT 50-150A
with  BEARING  5206ZZ into
GROOVER BODY EXCHANGE GROOVE E":'F'LFT
PARTS E

Caution :

There is OIL SEAL AE2775EQ at the
front side of GROOVER BODY
EXCHANGE PARTS E.

Insert GROOVE SHAFT SLOWLY not

to damage OIL SEAL AE2775EQ. BEARING 520677

Put BEARING PLATE and then
Flat Head Screw M6x15L at the &
rear side of GROOVER BODY [aFRz = ELrmmwss v
EXCHANGE PARTS E.

Insert BRACKET BOLT with
ROLLER BRACKET into
GROOVER BODY EXCHANGE
PARTS E.

Tighten BRACKET BOLT.

ROLLER BRAGKET




Caution :
Make sure that the edge of BRACKET
SPRING is inserted into the hole on
GROOVER BODY EXCHANGE
PARTS E.

Install Hex Socket Set Bolt M8x15L
behind GROOVER BODY
EXCHANGE PARTS E.

Apply grease to the shaft of GUIDE
BUSH and insert it to
GROOVER BODY EXCHANGE
PARTS E. OILES LFB-2025

Caution :

Do not damage OILES LFB-2025

when you insert GUIDE BUSH.

8. Install THRUST WASHER AS1629
and then GUIDE BUSH STOP NUT to
GUIDE BUSH.

B S TOP NUT




9. Install SET PIECE SEPN5 and then B Hex Socket Set Bolt MSXEL
Hex Socket Set Bolt M5x6L to the '
hole at the side of GUIDE BUSH
STOP NUT.

Caution :

Do not forget to put SET PIECE
SEPNS.

GUIDE BUSH will be damaged if Hex
Socket Set Bolt is tightened without
SET PIECE SEPNS.

Insert HANDLE COMPLETE into
GUIDE BUSH.

Insert the edge of Handle into
FEED SCREW HOLDER with : Gt
THRUST BEARING 51200. 1 '

: TRUST BEARING 51200

Fi

GLIDE ERLEH

Install Steel Ball 3/16 and then
Hex Socket Set Bolt M6x15L (with
Hex Nut M6) to the screw hole.

After fully tightening Hex Socket Set
Bolt M6x15L, turn it counterclockwise
60 < (loosen). Hex Mut Mb
Tighten Hex Nut M6 to fix it.

AS Leel Ball 3/16

&

cket Set Bolt




with DEPTH GAUGE to

Install Pan Head Screw M4x10L 5 M1 01 & {
GROOVER BODY EXCHANGE GROOVER BODY g‘ |

PARTS E.

Now the assembly is completed.

Make sure that GROOVE SHAFT 50-150A and HANDLE rotates smoothly.



